

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN W. BANKS, II

---

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, PETITIONER

*v.*

SIGITAS J. BANAITIS

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

RICHARD FARBER

KENNETH W. ROSENBERG  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. As a matter of federal law, the contingent-fee portion of a damages recovery is included in the litigant’s taxable income under Section 61(a) of the Internal Revenue Code .....	14
A. The tax treatment of the contingent-fee portion of a damages recovery is a question of federal, not state, law .....	15
B. This Court’s decisions require that income be taxed to the person who earned it, notwithstanding any attempt to transfer the right to receive such income to another .....	18
1. The assignment-of-income doctrine ensures taxation of income to the person who earns it or is the source of the right to receive and enjoy it .....	18
2. As most courts of appeals to consider the question have held, all taxable litigation proceeds must be included in the plaintiff’s gross income .....	22
C. Respondents’ attempts to distinguish the tax principles established by <i>Old Colony</i> , <i>Earl</i> , and <i>Horst</i> are unavailing .....	26
1. The contingent nature of the fee provides no basis for an exclusion from gross income .....	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. A contingent fee arrangement does not provide the attorney an ownership interest in his client’s action or otherwise convert the attorney-client relationship into a partnership or joint venture .....	29
3. A taxpayer’s motive in entering a contingent fee agreement is irrelevant for tax purposes .....	33
4. The court of appeals’ concern about “double taxation” is entirely misplaced .....	34
II. Even if the Court were to look to the meaning of state law to define a taxpayer’s gross income, the decisions below should still be reversed .....	35
A. California law confirms that the entire amount of respondent Banks’s litigation proceeds should be included in his gross income .....	36
B. Oregon law confirms that the entire taxable amount of respondent Banaitis’s litigation proceeds should be included in his gross income .....	37
Conclusion .....	41
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. IRS</i> , 72 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 25
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960) .....	15-16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Banaitis v. Mitsubishi Bank, Ltd.:</i>	
879 P.2d 1288 (Or. Ct. App. 1994) .....	8
900 P.2d 508 (Or. 1995) .....	8
<i>Baylin v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 1451 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	23, 28, 30
<i>Benci-Woodward v. Commissioner</i> , 219 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1112 (2001) .....	4, 5, 9, 23, 26, 36, 37
<i>Campbell's Automatic Safety Gas Burner Co. v. Hammer</i> , 153 P. 475 (Or. 1915) .....	40
<i>Coady v. Commissioner</i> , 213 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 972 (2001) .....	9, 10, 23
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) .....	15, 23
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995) .....	15
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948) .....	16, 22, 28, 31, 32
<i>Cooper v. Equity Gen. Ins.</i> , 268 Cal. Rptr. 692 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	26, 37
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930) .....	32
<i>Cotnam v. Commissioner</i> , 263 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1959) .....	10, 23, 37
<i>Craig v. Maher</i> , 74 P.2d 396 (Or. 1937) .....	40
<i>Dahms v. Sears</i> , 11 P. 891 (Or. 1986) .....	40
<i>Davis v. Commissioner</i> , 210 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 37
<i>Estate of Clarks v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 23, 37
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>Grimes Estate, In re</i> , 131 P.2d 448 (Or. 1942) .....	40
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940) .....	15
<i>Helvering v. Eubank</i> , 311 U.S. 122 (1940) .....	24
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940) .....	<i>passim</i>

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hukkanen-Campbell v. Commissioner</i> , 274 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1056 (2002) .....	12, 16-17, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Isrin v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 403 P.2d 728 (Cal. 1965) .....	26, 35, 36, 37
<i>Jackson v. Stearns</i> , 84 P. 798 (Or. 1906) .....	40
<i>Kenseth v. Commissioner</i> , 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33, 35
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930) .....	11, 12, 18-19, 20, 33
<i>O'Brien v. Commissioner</i> , 319 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1963), aff'g 38 T.C. 707 (1962), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 931 (1963) .....	17, 23
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929) .....	11, 19, 30, 34
<i>Potter v. Schlessler Co.</i> , 63 P.3d 1172 (Or. 2003) .....	11, 40
<i>Raymond v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-1415 (filed Apr. 9, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States Nat'l Bank</i> , 615 P.2d 1119 (Or. Ct. App. 1980) .....	40
<i>Srivastava v. Commissioner</i> , 220 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 6, 17, 18, 37
<i>Stearns v. Wollenberg</i> , 92 P. 1079 (Or. 1907) .....	39
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958) .....	15
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992) .....	4
<i>United States v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Young v. Commissioner</i> , 240 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17, 18, 23, 25, 29
 Statutes and rules:	
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 56(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	3, 9
§ 61 .....	23, 1a
§ 61(a) .....	2, 3, 9, 15, 26, 1a
§ 104 (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	4

## VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 104(a)(2) .....	9, 15
42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 12965 (West Supp. 2003) .....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. (2004):	
§ 87.445 .....	2, 35, 38, 39, 40, 2a
§ 87.465 .....	39
§ 87.475 .....	38
§ 87.480 .....	38
§ 87.490 .....	38
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	15
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	30, 39
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 1993) .....	40
